

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

PUENTE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; MIJENTE SUPPORT COMMITTEE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; JAMIL NASER, an individual; JAMAAR WILLIAMS, an individual; and JACINTA GONZALEZ, an individual,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Defendant/Appellee.

No. CV-22-0069-PR

Court of Appeals No.  
1 CA-CV 20-0710

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2019-014945

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE**

---

---

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722

[kory@statecraftlaw.com](mailto:kory@statecraftlaw.com)

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150

[tom@statecraftlaw.com](mailto:tom@statecraftlaw.com)



649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

*Counsel for the Arizona State Legislature*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Puente’s Claims Are Not Justiciable Because the Constitution’s Rulemaking Clauses Textually Commit to Each House the Full and Exclusive Authority to Implement and Enforce Rules Governing Legislative Meetings .....	2
A. Overview of the Political Question Doctrine.....	2
B. The Nonjusticiability of Puente’s OML Claims Results From the Rulemaking Clauses Themselves, Not Any Specific Legislative Rule.....	5
C. The Nonjusticiability of Puente’s Claims Does Not Infringe or Impair the Judicial Power .....	8
1. A Statute Cannot Revoke or Qualify a Constitutional Commitment of Authority to a Single Branch.....	9
2. The Nonjusticiability of Puente’s Claims Does Not Prevent Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Rights and Limitations .....	11
II. The OML’s Exemption for Legislative Proceedings Aligns the Statute with the Rulemaking Clauses .....	13
III. The Complaint Alleges, at Most, a Meeting of a Political Caucus .....	14
IV. The Legislature Does Not Bear the Burden of Proving the Absence of an OML Violation .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Brewer</i> , 229 Ariz. 347 (2012).....	3,4
<i>Armer v. Armer</i> , 105 Ariz. 284 (1970) .....	15
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. Maricopa Cnty</i> , 196 Ariz. 173 (App. 1999).....	15
<i>City of Prescott v. Town of Chino Valley</i> , 166 Ariz. 480 (1990).....	17
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	6
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Maricopa Cnty. Stadium Dist.</i> , 185 Ariz. 116 (App. 1995) .....	17
<i>Fogliano v. Brain</i> , 229 Ariz. 12 (App. 2011) .....	10
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006).....	3, 6
<i>Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Mecham v. Ariz. House of Representatives</i> , 162 Ariz. 267 (1989).....	4, 6
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297 (1988).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4, 11
<i>Renck v. Superior Court of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 66 Ariz. 320 (1947) .....	14
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9, 12 (2018).....	2
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 173 Ariz. 502 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11

### Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

A.R.S. § 38-431 .....	1, 19
A.R.S. § 38-431.03 .....	19
A.R.S. § 38-431.05 .....	17, 18
A.R.S. § 38-431.08 .....	1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 17
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, §§ 8, 9 .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 13

### Other Authorities

16A AM. JUR. 2D CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 282 .....	7
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. I83-128 (R83-031) .....	15, 16
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	8

### Rules

Ariz. Senate Rules, Fifty-Fourth Legislature, Rule 7 .....	8
Ariz. House of Representatives Rule 32(H) .....	7
